 TRL13.324 amounted “Withholding Taxes” in Other Current Liabilities has been reclassified as a separate Statement of

Financial Position item as “Short Term Provision for Employee Benefits”

 TRL1.678 amounted “Fixed Asset Sales Gain/Loss” included in Other Operating Income / Expense has been reclassified to

Income / Expense from Investing Activities.

 TRL2.722.194 amounted “Income recognized due to change in scope of consolidation” included in Other Operating Income

has been reclassified to Income from Investing activates.

 TRL7.517 and TRL(7.005) amounted “Foreign Exchange Gain/ Losses from trade receivables and payables” included in

Finance Income / Loss have been reclassified to Other Operating Income/Loss.

 TRL532 and TRL(590) amounted “Rediscount Income/ Expense from trade receivables and payables” included in Finance

Income / Loss have been reclassified to Other Operating Income/Loss.

Reconciliation of previously reported financial statements of December 31, 2012 and June 30, 2012 restated as of

June 30, 2013 are as follows:

31 December 2012

Previously

Reported

Effect of

Joint

Ventures

Equity

Method

Investments Eliminations

Effect  of

IAS 19

Classifications

per

Communiqué

II-14.2 Restated

Current Assets 3.801.475 (802.642) - - - (33.210) 2.965.623

Non- Current Assets 7.843.328 (1.643.177) 1.217.778 - (1.992) - 7.415.937

TOTAL ASSETS 11.644.803 (2.445.819) 1.217.778 - (1.992) (33.210) 10.381.560

Short Term Liabilities 2.119.407 (372.191) - - -  (33.210) 1.714.006

Long Term Liabilities 2.738.605 (843.449) - - - - 1.895.156

Equity 6.786.791 (1.230.179) 1.217.778 - (1.992) - 6.772.398

TOTAL LIABILITIES 11.644.803 (2.445.819) 1.217.778 - (1.992) (33.210) 10.381.560

Convenience Translation of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish

Anadolu Efes Biracılık ve Malt Sanayii Anonim Şirketi

CONDENSED NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at June 30, 2013
(Currency– Unless otherwise indicated thousands of Turkish Lira (TRL))

 (14)

NOTE 2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

2.5 Comparative Information and Restatement of Prior Period Financial Statements (continued)

Previously

Reported

Effect of

Joint

Ventures

Equity

Method

Investments Eliminations

Effect

of  IAS

19

Classifications

per

Communiqué

II-14.2 Restated

January 1 – June 30, 2012

Revenue 3.205.827 (965.953) - 111 - - 2.239.985

Cost of Sales (-) (1.598.945) 593.138 - (880) 400 - (1.006.287)

Gross Profit/Loss 1.606.882 (372.815) - (769) 400 - 1.233.698

Operating Expenses (-) (1.175.210) 262.232 - 769 2.710 (1.224) (910.723)

Profıt/Loss From Operations 431.672 (110.583) - - 3.110 (1.224) 322.975

Income from Investing Activities - - - - - 3.092 3.092

Expenses from Investing Activities - - - - - (1.414)  (1.414)

Income / Loss from Associates (4.462) - 91.968 - - - 87.506

Operating Profit Before Finance

Expense
427.210 (110.583) 91.968 - 3.110 454 412.159

Finance Income 203.375 (70.018) - - - (8.049) 125.308

Finance Expenses (-) (193.525) 63.718 - - - 7.595 (122.212)

Profit/Loss Before Tax From

Continuıng Operations
437.060 (116.883) 91.968 - 3.110 - 415.255

Continuing Operations Tax

Income/Expense
(88.929) 23.622 - - (622) - (65.929)

Profit/Loss For The Period From

Continuing Operations
348.131 (93.261) 91.968 - 2.488 - 349.326

- Non-Controlling Interest 12.481 (1.293) - - - - 11.188

- Equity Holders of the Parent 335.650 (91.968) 91.968 - 2.488 - 338.138

April 1 – June 30, 2012

Revenue 2.086.261 (618.905) - 39 - - 1.467.395

Cost of Sales (-) (1.007.624) 366.425 - (474) 654 - (641.019)

Gross Profit/Loss 1.078.637 (252.480) - (435) 654 - 826.376

Operating Expenses (-) (713.657) 158.008 - 435 1.704 642 (552.868)

Profıt/Loss From Operations 364.980 (94.472) - - 2.358 642 273.508

Income from Investing Activities - - - - - 405 405

Expense from Investing Activities (-) - - - - - (1.224) (1.224)
Income / Loss from Associates (1.954) - 67.395 - - - 65.441

Operating Profit/Loss Before

Finance Expense
363.026 (94.472) 67.395 - 2.358 (177) 338.130

Finance Income 55.836 (23.414) - - - (2.389) 30.033
Finance Expenses (-) (121.062) 33.756 - - - 2.566 (84.740)

Profit/Loss Before Tax From

Continuıng Operations
297.800 (84.130) 67.395 - 2.358 - 283.423

Continuing Operations Tax
Income/Expense

(55.295) 15.578 - - (472) - (40.189)

Profit/Loss For The Period From

Continuing Operations
242.505 (68.552) 67.395 - 1.886 - 243.234

- Non-Controlling Interest 9.225 (1.157) - - - - 8.068

- Equity Holders of the Parent 233.280 (67.395) 67.395 - 1.886 - 235.166

Convenience Translation of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish

Anadolu Efes Biracılık ve Malt Sanayii Anonim Şirketi

CONDENSED NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at June 30, 2013
(Currency– Unless otherwise indicated thousands of Turkish Lira (TRL))

 (15)

NOTE 2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

2.5 Comparative Information and Restatement of Prior Period Financial Statements (continued)

Previously

Reported

Effect of Joint

Ventures

Equity

Method

Investments Eliminations

Effect

of  IAS

19

Classifications

per

Communiqué

II-14.2 Restated

January 1 – June 30, 2012

EBITDA 667.903 (163.990) - - - - 503.913

Depreciation and amortization expenses (217.288) 47.930 - - - - (169.358)

Provision for retirement pay liability (7.363) 2.219 - - 2.325 - (2.819)

Provision of vacation pay liability (6.690) 1.697 - - - - (4.993)

Provision/(reversal of provision) for

inventory, net
(2.528) 951 - - - - (1.577)

Provision /(reversal of provision) for

doubtful receivables, net
620 27 - - - - 647

Impairment/(reversal of impairment) on
property, plant and equipment

(511) 511 - - - - -

Foreign exchange gain/loss from

operating activities
- - -  - - 512 512

Fixed asset sales gain/loss - - - - - (1.678) (1.678)

Other (2.471) 72 - - 785 (58) (1.672)

Profıt/Loss From Operations 431.672 (110.583) - - 3.110 (1.224) 322.975

Income from Investing Activities - - - - - 3.092 3.092
Expenses from Investing Activities (-) - - - - - (1.414) (1.414)

Income / Loss from Associates (4.462) - 91.968 - - - 87.506

Operating Profit/Loss Before Finance

Expense
427.210 (110.583) 91.968 - 3.110 454 412.159

Finance Income 203.375 (70.018) - - - (8.049) 125.308
Finance Expense (-) (193.525) 63.718 - - - 7.595 (122.212)

Profit/Loss Before Tax From

Continuing Operations
437.060 (116.883) 91.968 - 3.110 - 415.255

April 1 – June 30, 2012

EBITDA 491.851 (122.122) - - - - 369.729

Depreciation and amortization expenses (116.155) 25.099 - - - - (91.056)

Provision for retirement pay liability (4.693) 1.085 - - 2.318 - (1.290)

Provision of vacation pay liability (2.068) 571 - - - - (1.497)

Provision/(reversal of provision) for

inventory, net
(2.243) 510 - - - - (1.733)

Provision / (reversal of provision) for
doubtful receivables, net

(590) 9 - - - - (581)

Impairment / (reversal of impairment)

on property, plant and equipment
(463) 463 - - - - -

Foreign exchange gain/loss from

operating activities
- - - - - (93) (93)

Fixed asset sales gain/loss - - - - - 819 819

Other (659) (87) - - 40 (84) (790)

Profit/Loss From Operations 364.980 (94.472) - - 2.358 642 273.508

Income from Investing Activities - - - - - 405 405

Expense from Investing Activities (-) - - - - - (1.224) (1.224)

Income / Loss from Associates (1.954) - 67.395 - - - 65.441

Operating Profit/Loss Before Finance

Expense
363.026 (94.472) 67.395 - 2.358 (177) 338.130

Finance Income 55.836 (23.414) - - - (2.389) 30.033

Finance Expense (-) (121.062) 33.756 - - - 2.566 (84.740)

Profit/Loss Before Tax From

Continuıng Operations
297.800 (84.130) 67.395 - 2.358 - 283.423

Convenience Translation of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish

Anadolu Efes Biracılık ve Malt Sanayii Anonim Şirketi

CONDENSED NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at June 30, 2013
(Currency– Unless otherwise indicated thousands of Turkish Lira (TRL))

 (16)

NOTE 3. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS

Transactions Related with 2013

a) Termination of Shareholder Status with Heineken in Kazakhstan

The transfer of the 28% shares and the consequent payment by EBI to Heineken has been completed in January

2013. USD165.395 payment equivalent of TRL290.896 made by EBI has been covered by the Group‟s existing